
From: Lisa O'Neil <loneil@hartford-vt.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 8, 2022 12:09 PM 
To: Sarah Copeland Hanzas <SCopelandHanzas@leg.state.vt.us>; John Gannon 
<JGannon@leg.state.vt.us>; Rob LaClair <RLaClair@leg.state.vt.us>; Peter Anthony 
<PAnthony@leg.state.vt.us>; Harold Colston <HColston@leg.state.vt.us>; Mark Higley 
<MHigley@leg.state.vt.us>; Robert Hooper <RHooper@leg.state.vt.us>; Samantha Lefebvre 
<SLefebvre@leg.state.vt.us>; Mike McCarthy <MMcCarthy@leg.state.vt.us>; Mike Mrowicki 
<MMrowicki@leg.state.vt.us>; Tanya Vyhovsky <TVyhovsky@leg.state.vt.us>; Andrea Hussey 
<AHussey@leg.state.vt.us> 
Cc: Rebecca White <RWhite@leg.state.vt.us>; Kevin Christie <KChristie@leg.state.vt.us>; 
Heather Surprenant <HSurprenant@leg.state.vt.us>; Little, Tom 
<Tom.Little@partner.vermont.gov>; Alison Clarkson <aclarkson@leg.state.vt.us>; Alice Nitka 
<ANITKA@leg.state.vt.us>; Richard McCormack <RMcCormack@leg.state.vt.us>; Covey, Eric 
<Eric.Covey@vermont.gov> 
Subject: [External] APPORTIONMENT-HARTFORD BCA FINAL RECOMMENDATION 
 
[External] 

Dear Committee Members, 
 
Attached please find the Final Apportionment Recommendation from the Hartford BCA with 
illustrations of technical changes, as mentioned in the testimony provided by Sue Buckholz & 
Nancy Russell on behalf of the Hartford BCA.  
 
Thank you for your attention and work on this important matter. 
 
Regards, 
 
Lisa 
 
Lisa M. O’Neil 
Hartford Town Clerk 
171 Bridge St. 
White River Jct., VT  05001 
802-295-2785 
loneil@hartford-vt.org 
 

PLEASE NOTE:  HARTFORD  does not bear any responsibility or liability for 

missing or incorrect information or documents. 

Please note that any response or reply to this electronic message may be subject to disclosure 
as a public record under the Vermont Public Records Act. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:loneil@hartford-vt.org

